PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT Regular Agenda - Public Hearing Item

PC Staff Report 07/22/2015

ITEM NO. 7D RM12D TO RS5; 3.255 ACRES; 6304-6323 SERENADE CT (SLD)

Z-15-00252: Consider a request to rezone approximately 3.255 acres from RM12D (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District to RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District, located at 6304-6323 Serenade Ct. Submitted by Tim Herndon, for RSR Holdings LLP, property owner of record.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the request to rezone approximately 3.225 acres from RM12D (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District to RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District based on the findings presented in the staff report and forwarding it to the City Commission with a recommendation for approval.

Reason for Request: Rezoning is requested to accommodate detached single-family houses in an area presently zoned exclusively for attached two-

family housing.

KEY POINTS

• Applicant desires to develop more detached housing on smaller lots.

• A Minor Subdivision was submitted and is being processed to revise the existing platted duplex lots to accommodate smaller detached residential lots.

ASSOCIATED CASES/OTHER ACTION REQUIRED

MS-15-00285: Minor Subdivision

PLANS AND STUDIES REQURIED

- *Traffic Study* Not required for rezoning
- Downstream Sanitary Sewer Analysis Not required for rezoning
- Drainage Study Not required for rezoning
- Retail Market Study Not applicable to residential request

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Area Map
- 2. Rezoning Exhibit provided by applicant
- 3. Building Permit Map
- 4. Minor Subdivision drawing

PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED PRIOR TO PRINTING

None regarding this application

Project Summary:

Proposed request is for an area currently zoned RM12D located at the south end of Langston Heights Subdivision. The proposed zoning is for RS5. This district requires a minimum of 5,000 SF per lot and allows for 40' wide lots and narrower side and front yard building setbacks. Similar zoning is being developed to the north of this property in the Langston Heights subdivision along Serenade Drive and to the south along Steeple Chase Drive.

Zoning is the framework that establishes the base uses allowed in a particular district. This application represents a change to the boundary of the RS5 District as it relates to Langston Heights Subdivision only.

1. CONFORMANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Applicant's Response: Horizon 2020 calls for "low density residential" [six or fewer units per acre.] Proposed RS5 zoning will effectively reduce the subject area gross density from approx. 5 units/acre to approx. 3.5 units/acre.

This property was originally discussed in Z-12-00229 and Z-13-00015 that established the RM12D and RS5 district boundaries within Langston Heights Subdivision. The intent of the mixed residential zoning districts was to provide both a range of housing types while keeping the overall density low and to provide land use transition through housing type between W. 6th Street to the north and Bob Billings Parkway to the south. The proposed request seeks to rezone the property to a district for detached residential dwellings on individual lots.

Horizon 2020 recommends infill development over new annexation and compatibility of densities and housing types within neighborhoods. The plan also recommends the provision of a mix of housing types and styles for new residential and infill developments. This application represents an extension of development from the Diamondhead and Langston Heights Subdivisions. Larger residential lots, zoned RS7, are located to the east of the proposed rezoning and duplex lots, zoned RM12 are located to the west of the subject property. Approval of the request extends a uniform development pattern to the south.

The overall residential density is 5.328 dwelling units per acre. This is a low density residential development pattern. Changing the zoning district boundary and replacing the RM12D District with the proposed RS5 District establishes a uniform zoning district for the residential portion of the proposed subdivision and continues to lower the overall density.

Staff Finding – The proposed request represents a low-density residential development pattern that is consistent with the land use recommendations in *Horizon 2020*.

2. ZONING AND USE OF NEARBY PROPERTY, INCLUDING OVERLAY ZONING

Current Zoning and Land Use:	RM12D (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District; undeveloped land.
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: To the east	RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; Residential developing residential lots.
To the south	RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; developing residential lots.
To the west	RM12 (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District; developing duplex lots.
To the north	RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; developing residential lots.

Staff Finding – As proposed, the subject property will be uniformly zoned similar to development property located both north and south.

3. CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD

Applicant's Response: This Langston Heights neighborhood is comprised of predominantly detached single-family housing (75 single-family lots and 23 two-family lots).

This application is located within the boundary of the developing Langston Heights Subdivision and was submitted concurrently with a Minor Subdivision to adjust the interior lot lines to accommodate the change from duplex to detached residential lot development. The area is developing with predominantly detached residential housing. Multiple building permits have been applied for within the Langston Heights Subdivision and are either under construction or pending approval.

Staff Finding – The proposed request is consistent with the developing character of the area and appears to meet a market-defined need for more individual residential lots.

4. PLANS FOR THE AREA OR NEIGHBORHOOD, AS REFLECTED IN ADOPTED AREA AND/OR SECTOR PLANS INCLUDING THE PROPERTY OR ADJOINING PROPERTY

This property is located within the boundary of the *West of K10 Plan*. The area shown is located within an interior portion of a developing area that reflects a low density residential development pattern. The residential portion of the plan generally recommends low-density residential development. The previous zoning plan for this property included multiple zoning districts and lot sizes to achieve an overall density consistent with the plan. The proposed request uses a single zoning district, RS5, and the subdivision plat to achieve compliance with the land use plan for this area.

ĺ	Langston Heig	hts as appro	oved			
		Total Area	Lots	Units	Density	Average Lot size
ĺ	RM12	5.565	15	30	2.70	16,161
ĺ	RM12D	5.135	16	32	6.23	13,980
	RS7	6.691	29	29	4.33	10,050
	RS5	4.049	28	28	6.92	6,299
	All	21.44	88	119	5.55	10,613

Langston Heights with Additional RS5							
	Total Area	Lots	Units	Density	Average Lot size		
RM12	5.565	15	30	2.70	16,161		
RM12D	2.56	8	16	6.25	13,939		
RS7	6.691	29	29	4.33	10,050		
RS5	6.627	39	39	5.89	7,402		
All	21.443	91	114	5.32	10,264		

Overall, the proposed zoning change does not substantially impact the residential density. The proposed rezoning and related Minor Subdivision are consistent with the residential land use recommendations for low-density residential development described in the *West of K10 Plan*.

Staff Finding – The proposed rezoning represents a single dwelling housing type consistent with the existing zoning to the north and south. The overall density proposed complies with the residential land use recommendation included in the plan.

5. SUITABILITY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE USES TO WHICH IT HAS BEEN RESTRICTED UNDER THE EXISTING ZONING REGULATIONS

Applicant's Response: The subject property is generally suited for two-family and/or single-family development.

The proposed zoning is for a land use that is a detached dwelling housing type located on individual lots. Detached dwellings are allowed in the RM12 and RM12D district but require a Special Use Permit. This would be an onerous requirement for new development. The applicant could not plat lots meeting the RS5 dimensional standards with the existing base zoning of RM12D. The applicant's intent is to modify the development pattern to provide more detached housing on smaller lots than previously approved. Therefore, the existing RM12D zoning is not suitable.

Staff Finding – The existing zoning is not suitable given the intended development pattern for this property as exhibited in the Minor Subdivision for a portion of Langston Heights (MS-15-00285).

6. **LENGTH OF TIME SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS REMAINED VACANT AS ZONED**Applicant's Response: *The subject undeveloped property has been zoned in its present condition for approximately two years.*

Prior to the 2013 application that rezoned this property to a duplex residential zoning districts, the property had been zoned UR (Urban Reserve). The Langston Heights Final Plat and related zoning applications established a framework for development of the property. This request is a reflection of a revision in the development concept.

Staff Finding – This property has been zoned since September 2013.

7. EXTENT TO WHICH APPROVING THE REZONING WILL DETRIMENTALLY AFFECT NEARBY PROPERTIES

Applicant's Response: Approval of this request will have no effect upon nearby properties.

The immediately surrounding area is developing with residential uses. This area includes school district property to the southeast, planned neighborhood commercial zoning to the south, and K-10 Highway to the west.

Staff Finding – There are no anticipated detrimental affects for nearby property.

8. THE GAIN, IF ANY, TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE DUE TO THE DENIAL OF THE APPLICATION, AS COMPARED TO THE HARDSHIP IMPOSED UPON THE LANDOWNER, IF ANY, AS A RESULT OF DENIAL OF THE APPLICATION

Applicant's Response: The gain to the public by approval of this application is the addition of sought-after single-family housing stock to the Lawrence Residential Market; the hardship imposed by denial would lie in the absence of such stock in a predominantly single-family neighborhood.

Evaluation of this criterion includes weighing the benefits to the public versus the benefit of the owners of the subject property. Benefits are measured based on anticipated impacts of the rezoning request on the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed request modifies the intensity of development by reducing the overall number of total dwelling units planned for this area and restricts the use to a single housing type consistent with the developing area to the north and south. Utility plans to serve this area are not substantially altered by the reduced density planned.

Staff Finding – Approval of the proposed request facilitates infill residential development in an area planned for low-density residential development.

9. PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The significant change this application represents is a modification in the development pattern from a plan to provide a mix of housing types to a plan for a uniform housing type. Duplex development continues to be an allowed use within the Langston Heights Subdivision to the west and south of the subject property. Higher density residential uses also continue to be allowed uses for undeveloped land located in the Diamondhead Subdivision also to the north. These

undeveloped areas and other existing multi-dwelling zoned areas south of Bob Billings Parkway and west of George Williams Way provide options for housing within the larger neighborhood context. The proposed request reflects a housing demand as interpreted by the developers. Numerous building permits have been applied for and/or issued for the Langston Heights Subdivision. Development in this area is expected to continue in the near future.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed rezoning to facilitate planned residential development.